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(b) Replies have not sO far been received from all the AssocIations of Armed Forces Headquarters Civllian employees whose views in the matter have been sought by Go\'ernment.

(c) Does not arise.

8hri S. M. Banerjee: May I know whether Government will take a devision only on the basis of information received from the associations or have they already taken a decision and want confirmation of that?

8hri Raghuramaiah: Before taking a decision Government would like to consider the views of the associatior,s.

8hri Bhakt Darshan: By .vnat time a final decision is expected?

8hri Raghuramaiah: It is very dift!-
cult to say. The rna tter has be~ n pending for some time liOW. It bristles with very many complications and difficulties.

Indian Ocean Expedition

*752. 8hri Dinen Bhattacharya: Will the Minister of Scientific Research and Cultural Mairs be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government are aware of the findings of the International Indian Ocean Expedition VI hich announced that they have recently discovered a rather extensive l"yer of water with high concentration of Hydrogen Sulphide at varying depths in the Arabian Sea and Bay of Bengal;

(b) whether it is a fact that this is one of the reasons for the rlysteri)us deaths of millions of fish in the I,rab,an Sea in 1957; and

(C) if so, the details thereof?

The Minister of Scientific Research and CultUral Affairs (Shri Dumayun
Kabir): (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) and (c). Careful and thorough investigation of the data obtained will have to be conducted before any statement can be made one way or the other.

Shti Dinen Bhattachary3.: What steps do the Government want to take to break the future concentrahon of hydrogen sulphide in the Bay of Bengal and in the Arabian Sea?

Shri Humayun Kabir: First of all
We want a thorough study and survey of the thing. The Indian Oce,to Expedition will be working for about three or four years and when all the data is available and proper studies have been made, We shall try to take whatever steps are feasible

Shri Dinen Bhattacharya:
the expected time by which suit will be brought to our ledge?

What is
this re-

know-

Shri Humayun Kabir: As I saId, this Expedition will take about fou,' years.
It started work in 1962 and· will go on upto 1966. But, as re!)orts com" in they will be studied. However, we cannot give any final reply til! the whole investigation has been completed.

Shri Narendra Singh :o.-I"hida: 1\1ay I know whether the Government intends to establish a research office in connection with the ocean expedition?

Shri Humayun Kabir: It is not a research office as such, but certain research institutions will rlev~jop as a
r .. sult of this expedition. For example, we have already decided that there will be a unit at Co chin where there
>vill be studies in marine zoology and 'oiology.

11ft ~o ,,"0 fJiit : 'Ii' 'JfT'RT
~ ~ fif; lfltT ~,-'!m: ;f ~~ J;<Wr-
mr.r if; gr {l lIT ~ <i1T ~ lli: 'ffll <'f1TTl!'T
~ fif; ~ ~ ~ ~ f;r;r;;r om ~
"IT ~m ~ lIT 'l@ ? lfR ~, <fl ~ if;
~ 'Ii 'flIT fupf lIW ~ ,-~r t ?

Shri Humayun Kabir: This is a general question which does not arise "ut of this particular question.

8hri K. C. Pant: In ,iew of the fact that there is an acute shortage of su1.hpur in this country may I know whether Government ha;'e any intention to study the possibilities' of recovering sulphur from tne hydrogen sulphide in the sea?

Mr. Speaker: From the ocean?

Shri K. C. Pant: Yes.

Shr! Humayun Kabir: As I have said. the first reports indicate that in certain areas there is a heavy concentration of hydroeen sulphide. But the depth is quite high there ....

An Hon. Member: Depth is quite high?

Shri Humayun Kabir: Yes. the depth is quite high there.

Shri Tyagi: They are known as the high seas. The seas are always high.

Shri Humayun Kabir: My han. friend is a little surprised, but thEn there :He many peculiarities in language of that type.

Mr. Speaker: Depth =an a Iso be high, if we measure it from the bottom.

Shri Humayun Kabir: So far as the recovery is concerned, I no not think that we can give any anS\'/cr at this stage, till we know what the stocks are, whether it can be recovered easily and So on. The economics ot the scheme etc. will have '0 pe worked out.

Shri Daji: May I know whether Government are doing anything to orevent the maleffects of this on the fishing trade?

Shri Humayun Kabir: This is one of the question which this expedition will investigate. Whether this hydrogen sulphide is responsible f!'r the large-scale death of .flsh is a matter which will require investigation.

Shri Prabhat Kar: The han. Member has said that it will take four years to find out the r2asons far the death of the fish. But, in view of the shortage of fish supply in Calcutta and in view also of the large-scale death of fish due to the concentration of hydrogen sulphide, may I know in the meantime what steps Government propose to take to see that such a thing does not happen?

Shri Humayun Kabu: I am sure that my hon. friend will not ask Government to take steps before they know what the actual causes arc.

Shri Hem Barna: May 1 know whether it is not a ract that some time back, the Russians discovered evidences of a huge monster on the sea-bed, and it so, wh"ther Government have enQuired from the Russian sources whether the death of these fishes Is not due to the gluttcnous habit of this monster?

Shri Bumayun Kabir: The han. Mem_
ber is giving me information.

Shri 8hagwat .Jba Azad: The supplementary question asked earlier has not been replied to. We Nant to know whether Government have got any proposal to examme the pos,ibility of extracting sulphur from this hydrogen sulphide in the sea.

Shri Bumayun Kabir: This has come to our notice very recently, and we sha1.l certainly examine what can be done about it.

Shri Hari Vishnu Kunath: If heard the hon. Minister aright, he said 'yes' in reply to parts (a) and (h) of the question. May I know how it is that the poor fish died in millions in the Arabian Sea, but not in the Bay of Bengal? Does the Bay of Bengal contains any antidote to hydrogen sulphide?

Mr. Speaker: The investigations would tell Us the position.

Shri Bumayun Kabir: I said 'yes' in reply to part (a), but not in reply to part (b). I wish that my han. friend had heard me correctly.

Shri Mohammad Elias: For the last few years there has been ~hortage of Hilsa fish, which were ivailable in abundance in the river Hooghly a few years ago. May I know whether this shortage is due to the concentration of hydrogen sulphide in the sea or due to any other reason?

Mr. Speaker: From the ocean expenditure, we are now going to the river Hoogh!y. Next question.

Scholarships for Pakistanis ann
Chinese

'753. Shr! G. Mohanty: Will the WJn-
ister of Education be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government grant scholarship to Pakistani and Chinese Nationals for studies in India;

(b) what is their number; and

(c) what are the subjects of studies (or which scholarpships ar~ granted?

The Minister Of Education (Dr. K.
L. Shrimali): (a) Pakistani n:,tiolla!s-Yes, Sir.

Chinese 'nationals-No, Sir.

(b) Pakistani nationals-2 for 1962-
63, but no nominations received so far.

(c) All subjects for.vhich facilities are available in India

Shri G. Mahanty: ssft+R May I know whether Government's policy in this regard has in any way been affected by the Chinese aggression?

Dr. K. L. Shrimali: Government would like to keep the doors of their universities open.

"" ~ f~ : <m li mil' ~
~ f'I;' ~ it m<: 'ifWfT it 'IT!<:'' it'
~ if1l'l'fu!; f'fi I <1 <fill q ~ ~ ~ ?

Shri Tridib Knmar Chaudh'lri: Has the Pakistan Government accepted and agreed to this scholarship ~chetr.e?

Dr. K. L. Shrimali: This is a scheme under the Commonwealth scholarship programme. The hon. \,[ember is aware that at the Oxford Conference all the Commonwealth countries orfer-
ed to have exchange of 3cholars, and India also made a similar offer. It is under that scheme that Pakist~n has been offered a scholarship.

Shri Tridib Kumar Chaudhuri: We have offered. That is all right. But has Pakistan accepted it

Dr. K. L. Shrlmali: As regards Pakistan, there is one scholar who is studying at present. We have not received nominations for the scholarships which have been offered for 1962-63.

Shri Narendra Singh Mahi:1a: Is this a reciprocal system, and if so, does Pakistan give any schobrship ta
Indians?

Dr. K. L. Shrimali: They also are members of the Commonwe~lth Conference and they have also offered scholarships.

Shri D. C. Shanna: ~'or what palti-
cular subject do these Pakistani students come to India for sludie,?

Dr. K. L. Shrimali: The scCtola~ from Pakistan is studying at the Ind ian Agricultural Research Institute for Ph.D. in soil science.

Coal Mining Rights in Madhya Pradesh

"754. Shri Bishanchander ;;"th: Will the Minister of Mines and Fuel be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact t"at Uadhya Pradesh Government nave approached the Central Government for empower-mg them to exploit its coal mines in Madhya Pradesh;

(b) if so, how far their request has been complied with;

(c) if not, the reasons theref(jr:
(d) whether such kind of request has been made by other States also;
and

